

No. 20-6045

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTH WIND WOMEN’S CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

J. KEVIN STITT, in his official capacity as Governor of Oklahoma, et
al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
Case No. 5:20-cv-277-G

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE
OF TULSA, ARCHDIOCESE OF OKLAHOMA CITY, CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE OF OKLAHOMA, OKLAHOMA BAPTISTS, AND
OKLAHOMA FAITH LEADERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

John Bursch
Alliance Defending Freedom
440 First Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@adflegal.org

Kevin H. Theriot
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@adflegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs lack third-party standing because their interests conflict with the women’s interests they purport to represent.	9
II. Pre-viability abortion is not an absolute right and is subject to regulation in virtually every state.	12
A. The right to abortion has never been absolute.....	12
B. Oklahoma’s interest in fighting the pandemic satisfies the undue burden standard.....	15
C. Virtually all states regulate abortion in some way.	18
III. The abortion industry wants special treatment while churches and others with fundamental constitutional rights are voluntarily cooperating with civil authorities to fight the pandemic.	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Canfield Aviation, Inc. v. Nat’l Transportation Safety Board</i> , 854 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	12
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	13
<i>In re Greg Abbott</i> , WL 1685929 (5th Cir. April 7, 2020)	13, 22
<i>In re Majestic Star Casino, LLC</i> , 716 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	13
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2014)	9
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	13, 14, 17
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	13
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	9-12

State ex rel. Speweik v. Wood County Board of Elections,
 No. 2020-0382, 2020 WL 1270759 (Ohio March 17, 2020) 21

Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
 476 U.S. 747 (1986) 13

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 9

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016) 7, 14

Statutes:

63 O.S. § 1-174.5..... 19

63 O.S. § 1-738.1A 7

Other Authorities:

Ambulatory Surgery Center Association, *State Guidance on Elective Surgeries* (April 6, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2V9NpNk> 7

Catholic Church, *Catechism of the Catholic Church* (Vatican City: Libreria Editrice Vaticana 1994), *available at* <https://bit.ly/2VgO5An> 2,20

Center for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Diseases 2019 (COVID-19), Social Distancing, Quarantine, and Isolation*, <https://bit.ly/2RokIev>..... 15

Center for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus Diseases 2019 (COVID-19), Strategies to Optimize the Supply of PPE and Equipment*, <https://bit.ly/3aZAkNi>..... 16

Danny Hakim, *Ailing N.R.A. Finds New Rallying Cry: Keep Gun Shops Open*, N.Y.TIMES (April 2, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/3aZAqEE>..... 21

Ethan Siegel, *Why ‘Exponential Growth’ is so Scary for the COVID-19 Coronavirus*, FORBES MAGAZINE (March 17, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2URvWKy> 15

Everett Koop, *The Right to Live: The Right to Die* (1st ed. 1976) 5

Guttmacher Institute, *An Overview of Abortion Laws* (April 1, 2020)
<https://bit.ly/2US0Jai> 19

Guttmacher Institute, *Requirements for Ultrasound* (April 1, 2020)
<https://bit.ly/2y0uHQi> 19

Guttmacher Institute, *State Facts About Abortion: Oklahoma*,
<https://bit.ly/2UUSIGR>..... 19

J. Edward Moreno, *Ohio Supreme Court Denies Challenge to State
Primary Delay*, THE HILL (March 17, 2020) <https://bit.ly/2US0Jai>
..... 21

Melissa Chan, *‘It Will Have Effects for Months and Years.’ From Jury
Duty to Trials, Coronavirus is Wreaking Havoc on Courts*, TIME
(March 16, 2020) <https://bit.ly/3e6mkTU> 21

Office of the Governor, State of Oklahoma, *Executive Department
Fourth Amended Executive Order 2020-07*, <https://bit.ly/2Rp9hTG>
..... 6

Office of the Governor, State of Oklahoma, *Governor Stitt Clarifies
Elective Surgeries and Procedures Suspended Under Executive
Order*, <https://bit.ly/2JSNAY3>..... 6
